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assignee, receiver or in any other fiduciary capacity unless such 
corporation is organized and existing under the provisions of 
sections 2024-77i to 2024-77q of the statutes. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 14, 1919. 

No. 369, A] 	 [Published May 17, 1919. 

CHAPTER 181. 
AN ACT to create section 764c of the statutes, relating to 

rebating by registers of deeds on fees collected by him, and 
providing a penalty. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 
Section 764c. 1. No register of deeds, by himself, his deputy, 
assistant or employe, shall pay, allow or give, or offer to pay, 
allow or give, either directly or indirectly, any rebate or dis-
count on any fee allowed by law to registers of deeds. 

2. Any register of deeds who shall violate any of the pro-
visions of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor 
and on conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not less 
than twenty-five dollars nor more than two hundred dollars, or 
by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed ninety days, 
or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 
Approved May 14, 1919. 

No. 93, A.] 	 [Published May 19, 1919. 

CHAPTER 182. 	• 
AN ACT to repeal subsection (1) of section 5.27 of the statutes 

and to create a new subsection to be numbered subsection (1) 
of section 5.27 of the statutes, relating to nominations in towns 
and villages. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 5.27 of the statutes is 
repealed. 

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 5.27 of the 
statutes to be numbered and to read: 5.27 (1) At least 
twelve days before each first Tuesday of April, the electors of 
any town or village may assemble in caucus and by ballot select a 


